

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

## Ninety-sixth Legislature

OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with subsection VI of section 26 of chapter 9 of the Revised Statutes of 1944.

> KENNEBEC JOURNAL AUGUSTA, MAINE 1953

## PUBLIC LAWS

### OF THE

# STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the Ninety-sixth Legislature

1953

CHAP. 139

122

**PUBLIC LAWS, 1953** 

### Chapter 138

#### AN ACT Relating to Requirements for Registration for Hairdressing and Beauty Culture.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 22, § 212, sub-§ I, amended. Subsection I of section 212 of chapter 22 of the revised statutes is hereby amended to read as follows:

'I. Who is at least 18 17 years of age;'

Effective August 8, 1953

#### Chapter 139

#### AN ACT Relating to Earth Movers.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

R. S., c. 19, § 15, sub-§ III, amended. The 8th paragraph of subsection III of section 15 of chapter 19 of the revised statutes, as amended, is hereby further amended to read as follows:

'Stone-crushers, air compressors, power shovels, earth movers or, cranes, graders, rollers, well-drillers, wood-sawing equipment and other machinery or equipment, any of which are permanently mounted on a traction unit or motor chassis, shall be registered and a fee of \$10 shall be paid for such registration in lieu of all other registration fees. Registration under the provisions of this paragraph shall not include any vehicle which may be used for the conveyance of property except hand tools or parts which are used in connection with the operation of such equipment, except that earth movers, so called, may be used for the transportation of earth on that portion of the highway actually under construction. Such earth moving vehicles may be operated unloaded over the highway between construction projects and to or from the place where such vehicles are customarily kept if a permit for such movement is first obtained in accordance with section 89.'

Effective August 8, 1953